
BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF OXY USA INC. FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 9514 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

WILLIAM F. CARR, a t t o r n e y i n f a c t and a u t h o r i z e d 

r e p r e s e n t a t i v e o f OXY USA, I n c . , t h e A p p l i c a n t h e r e i n , b e i n g f i r s t 

d u l y sworn, upon o a t h , s t a t e s t h a t t h e n o t i c e p r o v i s i o n s of Rule 

1207 of t h e New Mexico O i l Co n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n have been complied 

w i t h , t h a t A p p l i c a n t has caused t o be conducted a good f a i t h 

d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o f i n d t h e c o r r e c t addresses o f a l l i n t e r e s t e d 

persons e n t i t l e d t o r e c e i v e n o t i c e , as shown by E x h i b i t "A" 

a t t a c h e d h e r e t o , and t h a t p u r suant t o Rule 1207, n o t i c e has been 

g i v e n a t t h e c o r r e c t addresses p r o v i d e d by such r u l e . 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN t o b e f o r e me t h i s 25th day o f October, 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) 
) ss . 

1988. 

I 1 

• My "Commission E x p i r e s : 



EXHIBIT A 

E s t a t e o f Mrs. Michael H a r r e l l 
c/o Mervin H a r r e l l 
Route 1, Box 142 
Tremont, M i s s i s s i p p i 38876 

Apparent H e i r s : 

Mervin H a r r e l l 
Route 1, Box 142 
Tremont, M i s s i s s i p p i 38876 

W. M. H a r r e l l 
207 Lake S t r e e t 
T r u s s v i l l e , AL 35173 

O. U. H a r r e l l E s t a t e 
c/o Joyce Windham 
115 Woodglen Place 
Brandon, M i s s i s s i p p i 39042 
H e i r s : 
Joyce Windham 
Joan H a r r e l l 
Dr. Rebecca H a r r e l l 

Vera L. Chism 
Route 1, Box 461 
F u l t o n , M i s s i s s i p p i 38843 

Michele A l v e r s o n 
Route 5, Box 91 
H a l e y v i l l e , AL 35565 

Margie H. Pounders 
Route 2, Box 249 
Golden, M i s s i s s i p p i 38847 

Enola F. Pounders 
Post O f f i c e Box 251 
H a l e y v i l l e , AL 35565 

E s t a t e o f M e l l i e S t a n f o r d 
Charles B. S t a n f o r d and 
Har o l d P. S t a n f o r d , h e i r s 
Route 4 
S u l l i g e n t , AL 35586 

Coleman Jackson 
Route 5, Box 71 
Lawrenceberg, TN 38464 

2 



E s t a t e o f Edna Davis 
c/o B i l l Davis 
Route 1, Box 72 
Bina, AL 35593 

Hal Jackson 
Route 11, Box 350 
Jasper, OK 35501 

John C. Jackson 
1180 N o r t h Pine 
M a r s h f i e l d , MO 65706 

Joseph T. Jackson 
12553 M a n t i l l a Road 
San Diego, CA 92128 

H. T. S t a n f o r d 
Post O f f i c e Box 3392 
Oxford, AL 36201 

Dorothy L. Jackson 
Post O f f i c e Box 764 
Winter Haven, FL 33884 

Es t a t e of Orbery Jackson 
c/o Mrs. Orbery Jackson 
Route 2, Box 97 
Prospect, TN 38477 



BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF OXY USA INC. FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING, 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

WILLIAM F. CARR, attorney i n f a c t and authorized 

representative of OXY USA, Inc., the Applicant herein, being f i r s t 

duly sworn, upon oath, states t h a t the notice provisions of Rule 

1207 of the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n have been complied 

w i t h , t h a t Applicant has caused to be conducted a good f a i t h 

d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o f i n d the correct addresses of a l l i n t e r e s t e d 

persons e n t i t l e d t o receive notice, as shown by E x h i b i t "A" 

attached hereto, and t h a t pursuant t o Rule 1207, notice has been 

given at the correc t addresses provided by such r u l e . 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN t o before me t h i s 25th day of October, 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 9515 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) 
) s s . 

1988 . 

My Commission Expires: 

1 



Nrtrvin H a r r e l l 
Houte 1, Box 142 
Fremont, M i s s i s s i p p i 38876 

W. M. H a r r e l l 
207 Lake S t r e e t 
T r u s s v i l l e , AL 35173 

O. U. H a r r e l l E s t a t e 
c/o Joyce Windham 
115 Woodglen Place 
Brandon, M i s s i s s i p p i 39042 
H e i r s : 
Joyce Windham 
Joan H a r r e l l 
Dr. Rebecca H a r r e l l 

Vera L. Chism 
Route 1, Box 461 
F u l t o n , M i s s i s s i p p i 38843 

Michele A l v e r s o n 
Route 5, Box 91 
H a l e y v i l l e , AL 35565 

Margie H. Pounders 
Route 2, Box 249 
Golden, M i s s i s s i p p i 38847 

Enola F. Pounders 
Post O f f i c e Box 251 
H a l e y v i l l e , AL 35565 

E s t a t e o f M e l l i e S t a n f o r d 
Charles B. S t a n f o r d and 
H a r o l d P. S t a n f o r d , h e i r s 
Route 4 
S u l l i g e n t , AL 35586 

Coleman Jackson 
Route 5, Box 71 
Lawrenceberg, TN 38464 

ILLEGIBLE 



E s t a t e o f Edna Davis 
c/o B i l l Davis 
Route 1, Box 72 
Bina, AL 35593 

Hal Jackson 
Route 11, Box 3 50 
Jasper, OK 35501 

John C. Jackson 
1180 N o r t h Pine 
M a r s h f i e l d , MO 65706 

Joseph T. Jackson 
12553 M a n t i l l a Road 
San Diego, CA 92128 

H. T. S t a n f o r d 
Post O f f i c e Box 3392 
Oxford, AL 36201 

Dorothy L. Jackson 
Post O f f i c e Box 764 
Win t e r Haven, FL 33884 

E s t a t e o f Orbery Jackson 
c/o Mrs. Orbery Jackson 
Route 2, Box 9 7 
Prospect, TN 38477 



CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 1 9 B 3 - 6 C " 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Esta t e o f Mrs. Michael H a r r e l l 
c/o Mervin H a r r e l l 
Route 1, Box 142 
Tremont, M i s s i s s i p p i 38876 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA_Inc. f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico 

To Whom i t May Concern: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
seeking t h e f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
d e d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d p o o l e d u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been s e t f o r hearing b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and p r e s e n t testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t time and become a p a r t y o f rec o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

WILLIAM F\ CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC.-mlh 



P 724 H E 7 5 G 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D. L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - 1 I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 C 3 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 1 S 8 8 - " 2 ! 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 C " 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mervin H a r r e l l 
Route 1, Box 142 
Tremont, M i s s i s s i p p i 38875 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico., 

Dear Mr. H a r r e l l : 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
seeking t he f o r c e p o o l i n g of a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Sect i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
ded i c a t e t h e r e f e r e n c e d p o o l e d u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r h e a r i n g b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and present t e s t i m o n y . F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y of r e c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, RA. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E • . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S 0 5 I 9 3 8 - 4 * 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : I S 0 5 I 9 8 3 - 6 C 4 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

W. M. H a r r e l l 
207 Lake Street 
T r u s s v i l l e , AL 35173 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. H a r r e l l : 

This l e t t e r i s to advise you t h a t OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force p o o l i n g of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s to wells which w i l l be located 
at standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required to attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a par t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL 6 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D. L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ! 9 8 3 - 4 * 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S I 9 8 3 - 6 C « 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

0. U. H a r r e l l E s t a t e 
c/o Joyce Windham 
115 Woodglen Place 
Brandon, M i s s i s s i p p i 39042 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico"' 

Dear Ms Windham: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
seeking t h e f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a i l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
th e SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
d e d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d p o o l e d u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t s t a n d a r d l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been s e t f o r h e a r i n g b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and p r e s e n t t e s t i m o n y . F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t time and become a p a r t y o f rec o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, RA. 
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T E L E C O P I E R : I S O S ) S 3 2 - 6 0 - * 3 

October 4. 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Vera L. Chism 
Route 1, Box 4 6 1 
Fulton, M i s s i s s i p p i 38843 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Chism: 

This l e t t e r i s to advise you t h a t OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s to wells which w i l l be located 
at standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required to attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t that may be subject to 
pooli n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . S E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
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October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Michele Alverson 
Route 5, Box 91 
H a l e y v i l l e , AL 35565 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico, 

Dear Ms Alverson: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s to wells which w i l l be located 
at standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required to attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e to appear 
at t h a t time and become a party of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

Very t r u l y youre, 

WILLIAM [F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC, 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 
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October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Margie F. Pounders 
Route 2, Box 249 
Golden, M i s s i s s i p p i 38847 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Pounders: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking t he f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M. , Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
de d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d pooled u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y o f r e c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Enola F. Pounders 
Post O f f i c e Box 251 
H a l e y v i l l e , AL 35565 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Pounders: 

This l e t t e r i s t o a d v i s e you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l C onservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the f o r c e p o o l i n g of a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcarrrp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or p o o l s developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
d e d i c a t e th= r e f e r e n c e d pooled u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r h e a r i n g b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and pre s e n t testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y o f re c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

Very t r u l y yours 

WILLIAM F .1 CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC, 
WFC:mlh 
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M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S " O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - U O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 C B 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : I S O S I 9 8 8 - " 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 C 3 

October A, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Estate of Mellie Stanford 
Charles B. Stanford 
Harold P. Stanford, h e i r s 
Route 4 
S u l l i g e n t , AL 35586 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This l e t t e r i s to advise you t h a t OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s to wells which w i l l be located 
at standard locations. 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required t o attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t that may be subject to 
pooli n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a p a r t y of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 



P 7 6H 11 2 7 fi I 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

Estate of M e l l i e S t a n f o r d 

Route 4 

S u l l i g e n t , AL 35586 

4 i 

1 
Aest-cteo Co- .^rv Fee 

•T^o r - ^ ' r a tVce^o 'eo 

Date, arc A c c e s s c- Ee'ive'.- | 

TOTAL Postage a r d Fees 

pcs;.—?.rK or Date 

i G c?0 

w 3 S 
C O W 
M C i-l 
M rr O 
H- fO M 

Cl PI 

CJ rr 
r-l (a 

05 0 - ro ro 
ro CD 
0 o 
rr • t s r-h 

• 
CO a: 

> rr Q 
rr4 0 rr 1—1 

0 0 h-1 

r-h 0 H-
C r-h Q 

U l r-l 0 
U l o . r-l C/] 

00 C- rr 
o> 0 

fD t-n 

H- O 
r-i r-l 
W C 

c ^ — - 3 3 

i s 

m o jo 
X m ro _ i 
•o "J"a. •< 
3 = ;» XJ 
K 5 ' TO < 0 

£ a 3 2, s a. 
— CD 

2 

• • 

0 5 

•c a o - i 
O « £J c 

•§!'-< 
— £ i. - ̂  

5,5 3 

£ 3 =-
»° _ s i r : 

f ) CD C 

Q U 

*•£-< -: 
— a o c rl a-2. 
o < . _ 

— a o ^ — 

§: s & - 2 

5 r? 
S 3 

a 8 o 
§ § • = 

<D O C3 

1 W „. ° 
p-s c -

o ra C 
!5 = c, 

c 
ra : 

a c I 

S -r-s 

.» S s 
3 = 

m 

D 
m 
3J 

ro 

ra-T, 

C 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A O F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A O A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : I S O S I 9 6 8 - 1 - 1 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 S I 9 8 3 - 6 C 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Coleman Jackson 
Route 5, Box 71 
Lawrenceberg, TN 38464 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d t h e 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t he New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking t he f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t c 
d e d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d pooled u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t s tandard l o c a t i o n s . 

T his a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and pr e s e n t testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y o f r e c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
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W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
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October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Estate of Edna Davis 
c/o B i l l Davis 
Route 1, Box 72 
Bina, AL 35593 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA,Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Davis: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s to wells which w i l l be located 
at standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required t o attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject to 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a party of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E O . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ! 9 8 8 - " 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : I S O S ) 9 6 3 - 6 C 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Hal Jackson 
Route 11, Box 350 
Jasper, OK 35501 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

This l e t t e r i s to advise you that OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s to wells which w i l l be located 
at standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required to attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
at t h a t time and become a party of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E O . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 C S 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-220S 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ] s a a - - c - - l 2 ' 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 e 3 - e 0 1 2 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

John C. Jackson 
1180 North Pine 
M a r s h f i e l d , MO 65706 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 

Lea County, New Mexico-

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

This l e t t e r i s t o ad v i s e you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d t h e 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t he New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
seeking t he f o r c e p o o l i n g of a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or p o o l s developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
d e d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d pooled u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t s tandard l o c a t i o n s . 

T his a p p l i c a t i o n has been s e t f o r hearing b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and p r e s e n t testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y of recor d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

WILLIAM F } CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E O . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I " I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 B 

5ANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 1 9 6 a - " 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : I S O S I 9 8 3 - 6 0 ' 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Joseph T. Jackson 
12553 M a n t i l l a Road 
San Diego, CA 92128 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico., 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

T h i s l e t t e r i s t o advi s e you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
seeking t he f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Sp r i n g s f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 o f S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
de d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d p o o l e d u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been s e t f o r hearing b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and p r e s e n t testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t time and become a p a r t y of r e c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W t L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E E C X 2 3 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ) S S B - " 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 1 9 6 3 - 6 C " 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

H. T. S t a n f o r d 
Post O f f i c e Box 3392 
Oxford, AL 35201 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA I n c . f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. S t a n f o r d : 

This l e t t e r i s t o a d v i s e you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking t he f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Sprin g s f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.F.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
d e d i c a t e the r e f e r e n c e d p o o l e d u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t s t a n d a r d l o c a t i o n s . 

T his a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hea r i n g b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , but as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y o f r e c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

y t r u l y y o u r s , 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 





CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
U A W V C W S 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 
J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X a a o s 
W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

M A R K F. S H E R I O A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 
T E L E C O P I E R : { 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 * 3 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T O N E 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Dorothy L. Jackson 
Post O f f i c e Box 764 
Winter Haven, FL 33884 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of OXY USA Inc. f o r Compulsory Pooling, 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms Jackson: 

This l e t t e r i s t o advise you t h a t OXY USA Inc. has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
seeking the force pooling of a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs formations and any and a l l other 
formations and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes to 
dedicate the referenced pooled u n i t s t o wells which w i l l be located 
at standard l o c a t i o n s . 

This a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r hearing before a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not required to attend t h i s 
hearing, but as an owner of an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be subject t o 
pooling, you may appear and present testimony. F a i l u r e to appear 
at t h a t time and become a party of record w i l l preclude you from 
challenging t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n at a l a t e r date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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CAMPBELL 6 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E • . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

M A R T E D . L I G H T S T C N E 

G U A D A L U P E P L A C E 

S U I T E I - t l O N O R T H G U A C A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 C S 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-220S 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 S I 9 B S - ^ - » 2 l 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 1 9 3 3 - 5 0 ^ - 3 

October 4, 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Est a t e o f Orbery Jackson 
c/o Mrs. Orbery Jackson 
Route 2, Box 9 7 
Prospect, TN 38477 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n o f OXY USA.Inc. f o r Compulsory P o o l i n g , 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mrs. Jackson: 

This l e t t e r i s t o ad v i s e you t h a t OXY USA I n c . has f i l e d the 
enclosed a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t he New Mexico O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n D i v i s i o n 
seeking the f o r c e p o o l i n g o f a l l m i n e r a l i n t e r e s t s i n two u n i t s i n 
the Wolfcamp and Bone Springs f o r m a t i o n s and any and a l l o t h e r 
f o r m a t i o n s and/or pools developed on 40-acre spacing, i n and under 
the SE/4 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of S e c t i o n 29, Township 19 South, Range 
36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. OXY proposes t o 
d e d i c a t e t he r e f e r e n c e d pooled u n i t s t o w e l l s which w i l l be l o c a t e d 
a t s t a n d a r d l o c a t i o n s . 

T h i s a p p l i c a t i o n has been set f o r he a r i n g b e f o r e a D i v i s i o n 
Examiner on October 26, 1988. You are not r e q u i r e d t o a t t e n d t h i s 
h e a r i n g , b u t as an owner o f an i n t e r e s t t h a t may be s u b j e c t t o 
p o o l i n g , you may appear and p r e s e n t t e s t i m o n y . F a i l u r e t o appear 
a t t h a t t i m e and become a p a r t y o f r e c o r d w i l l p r e c l u d e you from 
c h a l l e n g i n g t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n a t a l a t e r date. 

ATTORNEY FOR OXY USA INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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